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DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
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BULLETIN 927 MARCH 3, 1952. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND II'fl.MORAL ACTIVITIES -
SUSPENSION FOR 180 DAYS REIMPOSED UPON AFFIRMANCE OF DIRECTOR?S 
DECISION BY SUPERIOR COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

VIRGINIA P. LARSEN 
T/a OLEVS RANCH 
Dutchtown Road, Kresson 
Voorhees Township 
P.O. Marlton RFD, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-2 for the 1950-51 
and 1951-52 licensing years, 

·issued by the Township. ·Committee 
of Voorhees Township. 

) . 

. ) 
0 R' n··- E'" R' 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

On October 22,·1951, the defendantis·licens~- was suspend~d for 
a period of 180 days, effe;etive November 1, 1951. See Bulletin 919, 
Item 12. Pending the defendant" s appeal to the Superior Court, · 
Appellate Division, the suspension was held in ~beyance. The Court 
has recently affirmed the decision, and the ·penalty may now be 
reimpo.sed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of February, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens~ C~2, issued by 
the Township Committee of Voorhees Township tQ Virginia P. Larsen,. 
t/a Olevs R~nch, for premises at Dutchtown Road, Kresson, Voorhees 
Township, P.O~ Marlton RFD, be and the same is hereby suspendecl for 
the balance of its term, effective February 18, 1952 at J:OO a.m.; 
and it is further 

ORDERED ,that any license issued to the defendant for this or any 
other premises for the licensing year 1952-53, by the Township Com­
mittee of Voorhees Township, or to any other person to whom such 
license may be transferred, shall be and remain under suspension 
until August 16, 1952, at 3 ~00 -a.m. 

EDWARD Jo DORTON 
}\cting Director • 

'. 
. .. ; 



PAGE 2 BULLETIN 927 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED·: HOURS IN VIOLA­
TION OF RULE· 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 AND LOCAL ORbINANCE -
FAILURE TO CLOSE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL 
ORDINANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30-DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH BADER 
59 North Main Street 
Paterson, N. J., ·· 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-) 
tiop License C-52, issued by th~ 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Control of the City of Paterson. - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ - _) 
Joseph Bader, Deferidant~licensee, Pro Se. 

.. 

CONCLUSIONS 
'AND ORDER 

Edward F .• Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Di v~.si?n of Alcoholic ~.e'Yerage 
· Control. 

Defendant pleaded .£Ql! vult to charges alleging that (1) he sold 
a pint bottle of whiskey in original container for off ~premises con­
sumption at about 12~20 a.m. on Sunday, .December 16, 1951, in viola­
tion of State Regulations No. 18; (2) he sold, served and delivered 
and allowed the consumption of alcoholic beverages on his licensed 
premises between 3~00 a.m. and 1~00 p.m. on the $ame day, in viola­
tion of local regulati.on, and ( 3) he failed to have his entire 
licensed ptemise~ closed between-3:00 a.m. ·and 1:00 p.m. on the same 
day, also in violation of ·local r~gulation. 

The· file disclosed that two ABC agents entered.th~ licensed 
premises at approximately 10:30 p~m. on the night of Saturday, 
December 15, 1951. At about 11~45 p.m. one of- the agents a'sked the 
bartender for a -pi.nt. of ijWilson v sn to take out,. :to ·which the latter 
replied, 'i~All right, when you are ready.ii Pursuant thereto, at 
12~20 a.m. Sunday, December 16, the bartender obtained from the 
package department of the prem.is.es a pint bottle of wvvilson That vs 
All Blended· WhiskeyH which he hande·d to the agerit who paid him $,2. 50 
therefor. · · The agents then left t.he premises without revealing 
their identities.· · · 

At approximately 11~00 a.m. on Sunday, December 16j the same 
agents returned to the vicinity of the licensed premises which they 
watched .from a nearby point of vantage.. During the next forty-five 
minutes they observed people entering anO. leaving th~ licensed prem-
ises. Accordingly, at 11:45 a.m. they.a~proach~d the premises, · 
knocked -on the side door which was locked, and were a.dmitted by the 
licensee who directed them to sit'in a booth in the rear room. · 
Several other patrons were seated in· another booth in this rear room~ 
The licensee, at the agents' request, served them with bottled beer 
and glasses, and accepted payment therefor. Shortly thereafter the 
licensee admitted another patron through the side door to the rear 
room. The agents consumed· a portion ~f their beer and identified 
themselves to the licensee, at which time there were six other 
patrons in the rear room all consuming drinks of beer, and one patron 
in the barroom with an empty beer-glass and an empty iishot-glassH on 
the bar in front of him. 

Defendant has no prior· adjudicated record. There are two separ­
ate offenses -invoived, ioe., the sale of the original container in 
,do1:ation of State Regulations (Charge 1), and the local i 1hoursvv 
violation (Charges 2 and 3), Re Trombley, Bulletin 784, ·rtem.9, and 
each carries a minimum suspension of fifteen days, making a total 
S1J.spension of defendant vs license for a period of thirty days. Five 
days will be remitte~ for the plea, leaving a net suspension of 
twenty-fiv~ Days~ Re Trombley, supra. 
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Accordingly, it ·is, on th.is 11th day of February; 1952, 

ORDEHb.D ·that Plenary Retail _Consumption License G-52, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage ControA of the City of Paterson 
to Joseph Bader, for premises 59 North Main Street, Paterson, be an~ 
the sa~e i.s here by_ suspende_d for twenty-five ( 25) days, commencing 
at 3 ~00 a.m._ FebruarY, 18, 1952.; ~:q.d terminating at 3 ~00 .a..m. March 
14, 1952 .. 

.EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Director. ·_\ 

·3o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURI~G PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VlOLATION .OF RULE 1 OF. STATE REGULATIONS NOo 3 8 AND LOCAL ORD.I­
NANCE - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION - CONGEALING CRIMINAL 
CONVICTION - FAILURE TO ANSWER QUESTIONS IN APPLICATION - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FbR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 roR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proc~edings against 

OLD SPOT CLAMBROTH TAVERN, INC, ) 
352 First Street 
Jersey C{ty, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-475, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic .) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City. 
- - - - -·- - - - - - -·- - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Harold J" Ruvoldt, Esq., Att·orney for Defendant-licensee, 
William F. Wood, Esq~,.appearing for Division of tlcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following chcirges~ 

-. _w~l. On Sunday, July 15, 1951, · b.e'.tween.11:00 aom~ and 12:00 
noon, you sold and·deliverBd and all~~ed~: permitt~d and 

. suffered. the sale and deli very of. alcoho,lic beverages, 
.. vizo, four quart bottl~s of Ballantitle b_eer a.nd one pint . 

bottle· of Cattani Sherl;"'y wine)-. at r_e.tail, in their original 
containers for consumption off the liceri~ed premises; in 
yiolation of. Rule 1 of state: Regula:ti:ons No. 3 8·, which 
prohibits any such·sale or delivery on Sunday, 

· · ni2. bn the oc_casion aforesaid:,· you conducted your licensed 
. : ·business in violation of S~ctiop 4 of an Ordinance regu-

. lating the sale and distribution of alcoholic beverages 
by all·those_holdipg plenary r~ta11 consumptton licenses 
in the City of Jersey City, adopted by the Board o~ Com­
missioners of Jersey City on June 20, 1950, which pro­
hibits such activity between the hours of 2~00 a.m. and 
1:00 ~.m. on Sunday. 

I 

HJ. In your, application dated May 29, l951, filed with the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bevertge Control of Jersey 
City, upon which you obtained your current plenary retail 
consumption _license, you falsely st~ted YNo 9 in answer 
to '.~uestion 33, which' asks~ v Have :You or has any person 
mentioned in this application, ever been convicted of any 
crime? 9 , whereas in truth and fact aalph Faccone, men­
tioned in the application as your tr~asurer and 50% 
stockholder, had been convicted in t~e Special Sessions 
Court (now County Court) of Hudson County, New Jersey on 
or about January 27, 1938 of the crim~ of grand larceny~ 
sale false statement being in violati~n of R~So 33~1-25. 
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In YO.~!' .aforesaid ·application, you failed to answer ·Ques­
. tions 21~ 23, 24' ;·and· 25 .. , thereby evad~ng and suppressing 
materia~ facts; such evasion and ~uppression being in 
violation of R. s· •. 33~1-25. \i 

As to Char.ges· 1 and 2~ . On Sunday, July- 15, ·195,1, at abou.t.' 
11:30 ·~.m., ABC agents observed Ralph Faccone, Treasurer of d~fe~d­
ant 6otporation, as he ~as·le~ving the licensed premises with t~o 
paper bags, one of which he handed to his brother whci was standing 
outside the premises and.the other of which he handed to another man 

. who was also outside the premises. After these two men had started 
to leave irt different directions, the agents stopped them and found_ 
one· sealed quart bottle of beer and one sealed pint of wine in one 
bag, .and one sealed quart of beer in the other bag. Shortly there- " 
.af~ei Ralph Faccone, who had returned to the licensed·premises, agai~ 
cam~ out carrying a· b?g containing two sealed quarts of beer. The . 
agents apprehended him as 'he was leaving the premises. In attempted 
mitigation it is alleged that none of th~ alcoholic b~verages·was 
sold, and that all was intended to pe taken to Ralph Faccone~s home 
for his personal consumption. ·The facts do not suppott the latter 
contention and, even if the· ·a.lcoholic ·beverages were given t·o the 
two men, nevertheless the gift by the.licensee constit~ted a s~le. 
R.S. 33~1-l(w)o Defendant is clearly guilty as to Charges. 1 arid 2. 

As to Charges 3 and 4~ Admittedly the applica:tion·, which· was 
sig'ned by Viola DeFelice, Vice-President of defendant c·or.poration, 
falsely stated that no person mentioned in the application had.~een 

.convicted of a crime. In fact Ralph Faccone (her brother) who was 
and is Treasurer of ~he corporation and the h~lder of· one-third of 
its stock (not 50% as stated in the charge) had been convicted of 
the crime of ·grand larceny which I have ruled involves moral turpi~ 
tu4e (see separate proceadings decided herewith)o Thus he was: 
ineligible to be such officer or·stockhblder •. However, in the"afore­
menti-Oned separate proc·eeding the statutory disqualification of 
Ralph Faccone has been removed. ~o explanation is given as to the 
reason why the questions referr.~d.,to in Charge 4 were not answered. 

, De·fendant has no prior -adjudicated recordo ·under all the cir-
cumstances, ·t shall suspend defendant 9 s license for a period of 
tw$nty-fi ve .( 25) days because .. of. the violations set forth he'rein. 
Cf. Re Musumeci, Bulletin 866 ~. Item 6. Five days will be. remit·ted 
because of: .the plea, le,aving a· net susp~nsion of twenty ( 20) days. 

A~cor~ing~~~ it i~, on this.5th day of F~bruary~ 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail _Consumption License C-475, issued. 
by t~e. Municipal Board df Alcoholic Beverage Control of Jersey City 
to_ Old $pot Clambroth ·Tavern, Inc., for premises 352 First Street, 
JerseycCity, be and the Same: is hereby suspend~d for twenty (20) 

. ::day:s,. commencin·g at 2~00 a.ni. F.ebruary 13·, 1952; and terminating at 
.'. 2 ~ 00 ~f.m·~ M2rch 4, 1952. · .- · 

I 

'EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Director.·· 

- ... 
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4o MORhL TURPITUDE GRAND LARCENYo 

DISQU~LIFJCArrpN ~ APPLIQATION TO LIFT GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification , · 
because of a Conviction, Pursuant) 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case No.· 934·. 
- . - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

PAGE 5. 

On August 19, 1937, when petitioner was hineteen years old: he 
and two other individuals were arrested .. oh a qharge :of grand lar­
deny. On January 27, 1938, they pleaded guilty in a County Court to 
said charge ·and were placed on probation ·for one year. Petitioner 
has no other criminal record. 

. . 
Investig~tion discloses that the above.~haree resulted from 

the theft.of a watch and .the sum of five dollars .. At the hearing 
herein petitioner testified th~t he and hi.s companions had visited 
a shop for the purpose of having a car radio repaired,·· and that one 
·of his. companions had taken the watch and the m·oneT from a counter 
in the shop. He further.testified that, aftBr their arrest, the 
watch and money were retufned to. the owner of the shop. · Peti­
tioner 9 s attorney has· argued that, under the circumstances, the 
crime did not in~olve moral turpitude so far as petitioner is con­
cernedo However, in view of the guilty plea, the· ·question of peti­
tioner 9 s gµilt ·cannot be red~termined in this ·proee·eding. I find 
that petitiotier was convicted in 193$ of a crime .involving moral 

. turpitude. · · 
,. 

At the hearingJ a baker and two butch~rs (each' of whom· has 
known petit~oner. for more· than twenty years)·te~tified that, with 

·the· exception .noted above, petitioner has always been a law-. abiding 
. ·pe.·rson., Petitioner reside~ with his wife and five children. · 

. . 
From 1941 to 1945 petitioner ~orked in a shipyard~ On December 

.1, 1945, he ·applied to a local issuing authority for a bartender~s 
license and the record shows he ~as fingerprinted by the! local issu­
ing authority at that time·. Des,pi te the convicti·on afo'resaid, a 
bartender~s license was issue~. to him by the local issuing authority 

.: .:and· re.newed yearly thereafter •.. From 1945. to. 1'948 petitioner was 
Bmployed as a bartender. Since i94g he has held .one-third of the . 

· :stock .. oJ a lic:ensed corporation and is· Treasurer of the corporation. 
'See. Re :O:ld S,pot Clambroth Tav.ern, ·Inc., decided herewith. · 

I. would have· no. hesitation in ·gr~nt·ing relief except :that peti-
·tioner ha~. been engaged ·in the alcoholic beverage business since 
1945 and the application filed by the corporation failed to disclose 
his conviction. In his favor it is noted ~hat ha was fingerprinted 
when he.f~rst obtain~d his bartendervs licenBe and that the appli­
catfons filed by the corporation were signed and sworn to by another 
offic~r of the cbrporation. Petitioner te~tified that he never 
intended to deceive the local issuiqg authq(ity~ ~hat he disclosed 
h.is conviction to the account.ant ·who prepar·ed the. application for 
the corporation, and that he :believed he was·~not dis-qualified· 
b.ec,aus·e .he .. had served no till!-e. in jail. ~ shall. ac C$pt peti ti.oner vs 
sworn testimony &nd grant him· relief in thi~ proceeding~ Cf •.. 
Re Case No! Sll, .Bulletin 862, Item 5o 

'. 
b 

Accorq:L!lgly, it is,. on this 5th day of February$ 1952·, 

ORDERED that petitionervs statutory disqualification, because 
of the convj.ction of crime·destribed herein, be and the same is 
hereby removed in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33~1-31.2. 

EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Directoro 
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5~· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED BEER TAP - SALE$ TO MINORS -
PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 .·FOR. 
PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM & ALBERT~ FAUBLE 
T/a JUICY?S TIP TOP TAVERN 
130 South Broadway 
South Amboy, N. J., ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-27, issued by.the .) 
Common Council of the _City of 
South._ Amboy. · · 
- - ~ - - - ~ - - - .~ - - - ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
ANB ORDER 

Franci-s N~ Reps, Esq., Attorney for D~fendant-licensee. 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq-, appearing for D~vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
. . 

The defendants have pleaded nog,vult to charges all?ging that 
_(l) they possessed .a.·mi_slabeled beer tap on their licens~d premipes, 
in violation of R~l~ 26 of State Regulations No. 20; and· (2) they · 
sold, served and delivered alcoh61ic beverages to two minorB and per­
mitted· the .. consumption of said alc.oholic beverages by the ·two minors, 
in viola ti.on of.· Rule 1 of Stat·e. Regulations No. ·20. 

' .. 

An examitiation of the file in the within··case discloses that on 
November )O, 1951~. an ABC ,agent, while on routine ins~ection of the 
defendants? licensed premi.ses~ found ·beerr being_ drawn from a barrel 
marked uKrueger"~ through a spigot labeled npabstil. 

The fil~ further discloses that on· December 14, 1951 an employee 
. of def~ndants sold, served and permitted the consumption of approxi­

mately ten glass~s of beer by each of: the two minors in question. 
The youths .were sixt~en and twenty years old, respectively ... 

Defend.?.nts .havf:?. a prior adjudic_ated record. Effective August I4, 
1944 when the license was held .by.Alberta Fauble, one of the partners 
herein, said license was suspended by the local issuing authority for. 
five days f.or an Vi hour··" violation. Effective December 11, 1950 
defendants 9 ·license was suspended .. for two days bec~use of a mislabeled 
peer tape. ( Bulletj_p_ 891, · Item 12 o) Inasmuch as eight years have 
elapsed since the 1944 violation occurred and it is dissimilar·in· 
character to the subsequent violations, I will not consider it in . 
fixing the within penaltye Under all the circumstances~ I shall sus­
pend defendants·9 license for a period of twenty..;..five days,. .. 1ess· ·five 
daysv remission for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, cin this 11th day of February, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-27, .issued by 
the Common Council of the City of South Amboy to Willi'am -& Alberta · · 
Fauble, t/ a Juicy vs. Tip Top Tavern, 130 South Broadway, South ·_Amboy,: 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty (.20) days, 
commencing at 2~00 a.m" February 19, 1952, and terminating a,t 2~00. 
a.m. March 10, i952. 

EDWARD J. DO~TON 
Acting Dire.cto:r. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CONCEALING INTEREST OF OTHER PERSONS IN 
LICENSE - AIDINQ AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEES TO EXERCISE THE PRIVI­
LEGES OF A LICENSE - .FAILURE TO DISCLOSE ACTUAL RESIDENCE 
SITUATION CORREGT,ED - LICENSE SUSPENDED .. FOR· 20 ·DAYS. 

~ j ' ~ • • • • •• 

In th~.~at~~~ of. riisciplin~~Y!· 
Proceedings against · 

SAM K. TASHJY 

J .. ' 

) 

2b1 ~ 70tti _Street '). 
Guttenberg, N~ J., 

Holder .. of Plenary Retail. Consump;.. . }' 
ti~:m Li'cense C-21; i:ssued"' ·by t_he t .. 

. Mayor and Council of ··the. Town -of · .. ) · 
Guttenberg, and transferred during··· 
the pendency of these proceedings ) 
to .:. · 

PAUL McGOWAN and JAMES HENRY, 
- •. , i I J ' ,• 

for~ the same-premises.·. 
·- - ' - ... - - -· .- . ..... ~ --·.· ·- ... ... - - - ~~ ' 

·,,/ 

_: ... ~ ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
' AND' 
.ORD.ER 

Aro G •. Gabrie1, Esq:.,· Attorney f·or: Defendant-Tic¢nsee~ ·.. . 
William F. Wood,. Esq.,:· appearing for Di visfon o·f Alcoholic 

, ·· ~ · Bev"erage :\C.ontr'.ol. 
' 'I t • j ' 

Defendant has pleaded not guilty to.charges alleging that: 
(1) he failed to notify the 'Mayor and Council of the Town of Gutten­
berg that on or about April 19J 1951 one Joseph Boselli acquired an 
interest in his license and (2) he failed to notify the· Mayor and 
Council of th~ Town o.t; Gut_tenberg that. on or· about OctobE?r 20, 1951... 
one Joseph Carol~n.acqriired ari .inter~st in·hi~ .~icensei each in . 
violation o·~ .,R. S • .33, ~.1-3.4~ (3), from 'ori or .. ~bqut .May 1, 1951 until 
on or·?bout June 25, 1951 h~ aided and abetted Jos~ph Boselli·to . 
exercise the rights of his J.icense1 and from .. on·or about Octobe.r 20, 
1951 to on or about November 6, 1951 he aided and'~bett~d -~oseph · 
Carolan to ~xercise the rights of his license,· in violation bf R. s. 
33~1-52. . . ' 

Defenda~t has pleaded guilty to ch~rge (~) whic~·ali~~es ihat 
he falsified his license application for the current plenary.retail 
consumption license by failing to di-sclose his .actual .. residence, in 
violation of R~ S. 33:1-25. · ·· -

It appears from the evidence presented on behalf of \he Divi­
sion of Alcoholic Beveyage Control in the tnst~nt case that _on · 
April 19, 1951 .. defendant,· :who was no.t.ified.tbat he .. ·was to be recalle<;i 
to duty as a_memb~r of the ·armed' forces~ arid one .. Joseph'B6selli 
entered. intp two. written agreements relati'-\re to· the licensed busi­
ness. Pursuant to the terms of t~e said ~greements Joseph Boselli 
by payment _of a stipulated sum of .fnoney acquired a ·o·ne-half ·interest 
in the licensed business, entitling him to operate the licerised bus­
iness and to re.ce;L v·e 50% of the .net~ ·'Pro~i ts deri.ved· f~om said busi­
ness •. · The foregoing arrangement b.ecame ef~ecti ve· on· or about April 
19, 1951 and ·continu.ed· in effect until about June 2·5,· 1951. It 
further· appears that on October 20·, .. 1951 defendant entE?r.etj. into an 
agreement with one Joseph· Car-0lan whereby· the latter paid a stipu­
lated· sutn of: ·m:oney for which he acquired a· one-half interest in the 
licens,ed· business •. · This arrangemen~ continued irf effect until about 
November 6, 19514) Defendant did not notify the local issu~ng 
authority on either occasion of the _interest acquired in the license 
by Joseph Boselli ·and ·Joseph Carola·n, respect1-Ve_ly •· · 

~ - : . 

Defendant failed to· produce any evidence 'at the; heari'ng to 
:t'~f11te the charges (1), '(2) or· {3}4 ·I find defe.ndant' glil.lty as ,to 
said charges. ; '· 
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As to· ch~rge (4): -In his application for the present .licensing 
year, defendant 3tated that he resided at 149 Grand Avenue~· Palisades 
Park. He had formerly resided.at that address and it.- so appeared in 
his application filed for the previous year. However, before filin.g 
his application for the present licensing year he had moved to 201 -
70th Street, Guttenberg. There appears to h~ve been no intent to 
deceive the local issuing' authority. 

Following the institution of these proceedirigs, the licen~e in 
question was transferred by the local issuing authority to Paul 
McGowan and James Henry. The unlawful situation heretofore existing 
with reference to the current license appears to be fully corrected~ 
A penalty is nonetheless in order. In view of all the circumstances 
I shall suspend the license for -the minimum period of twenty days. 
Cf. Re Maione, Bulletin 806, Item 1. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of February, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenarv Retail Consumption License C-21, issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Town of Gutt·Emberg to Sam K. ·Tashjy, for 
premises 201 - 70th ·Street, -Guttenberg, and transferred during the 
pendency of these proceedings tc P$Ul McGowan and James Henry, for 
the same premfses, be and th~- $.~ltl.f.' 1s_hereby suspended for a period 
of twenty (20) days, commencin~· at: 3 r)OO a.m. February 13, 1952, and 
terminating at 3·~00 aom. Mar.oh ·4, l9$2·. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS..-~ CHi:RGES ·oF PERMITTING~ rMiv10RAL ACTIVIT:Y 
ON LICENSED PREMISES. AND PERMITTING FEMALE EMPLOYEES TO ACCEPT 
DRINKS AT. EXPENSE OF .PATRONS DI$MIS~ED FOR LACK OF-PROOF. 

In the Matter ·of Disciplina~y ). 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH PER.A.INO. 
T/a HEIGHTS 'INN 
N.E.·side .of Baldwin Aven~e 
Lodi, N. J. ~ ) 

Holder of Plenary- Retail_ Consump-
tion Licens~ C-33, ~ssued by the ) 
Mayor and Council of the-Borough 
of Lodi. 
- - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - . -- -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul c. Schutzman, Esq., Attorney for.Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,_ appea_:ring for Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control. , 

Defendant.has pleaded not guilty to charges as follows~ 

. '•~1 •. On June 9, · 10, 12, 13, 15, 16 and 21, 1951, and· on 
divers.other .dates, yoti allowed, permitted and suffered lewd­
ness and._immoral activity in.and upon your licensed premises, 
viz., solicitation for prostitution, mainter.:.ance of a place 
for the-making of arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse 

·and the .renting of rooms for the purpose of illicit sexual 
intercourse~ in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. · 
20. 

H2. On all the occasions aforesaid, you'allowed, permitted 
and suffered Angie ---, a female employed on your licensed 
premises, to accept beverages at the expense of or as· a gift. 
from customers and patrons~ in violation of Rule 22 of State 
Regulations No. 20. "' 
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As .:to· Charge l ~ .The testimony ·or two ABC agents di.scioses that 
they visited defendant rs premises on .five occasion_s,, namely,. on June 
9, June- ·12, June 13, June 15. and Jun~· 21, · a:rid that on· the fir·st .. and 
fourth visits they remained at. the licensed premises during the·· · 
early morning hours of.t~e .fol~o.wing··d~!:· 

Defendant's licensed premis'ea. tf.!'e located on the first floor of 
a two-story block and stucco· :building.· wh~ch is owned by defendant -
and his wife. The. building bas eight· furnished and .two unfurnished . · 
rooms on. the seconrl floor, These rooms-- are not part of the licensed 
premises. There is no direct connection. between the licensed prem­
ises and the rooms above, there ~eing separate entrances to the bar­
r-s0om and to. the upper floor# . On the front of the bui1ding there is 

.·a neon sign with t.'·:13 words r~Heights Inn•~ on top and "Furnished 
Roomsi~ on the bottom.· · 

There is considerable evidence as to conversations hetween the 
two ABC agents and one Angie --, and· one. Car;::. 1 __ .,_ :·ni. the first -four 
vi~i ts to defendant 11 s premis$s. . Some o£ trlis. cctlversation con- . 
cerned -the possibility of making ~rra,rigemerr0s betv,rnen Carol -- and 
one of the agents to have illicit sexual relations in one of the 
rooms on the upper floor of the building. (Carol -~ had occupied 
one of these rooms for eight weeks· prior to the investigat_ion.) · 
There is, however$ no_evidr,lnce proving that defendant or his barten­
~er took part in or overhe&rd these conversations~ Thus, the only 
possible evidence to sustain the first charge concerns the events 
which occurred on the even~_.rig of June. 21, when one .of the agents, 
havirig met Carol at another licehsed premises, p~oceeded with her to 
the defendant?s tavern where defendant was "t?ending bar. 

After they entered.the barroom, the agent, admittedly, paid the 
defendant $3. 50 as rent for one of the upstairs rooms. However, · 
there is a sharp conflict ih the testimony as to th~ conversation 
which accompanied .this transacti~n. No specific-room was _assigned 
to the ag~nt rior wa:, he issued any key. Instead, he there~ft~~ · 
obtained from Car-ol the ·key. to her room, left the licensed premises 
:~allowed shortly b~ Carol) and proceeded to Carolvs room where they 
were subsequently fJund -(fully clad) by ·the police. At .that.·time 
Carol had iri her.possession marked money-which had been paid to her 
by ~he ~~~nt~ _Defendant denied then.and at the hearing'that.he·h~d 
any know:ledge -of an:,r arrangements \\7'h1ch -had been made between the 
agent and C?rol, or thst he knew or had any reason to suspect that 
~he agent hired the ~90m for immoral purpos.es. Defendant further 
t estifi.ed that he had known Carol for four years anci, that i~ she was 
s.lways a quie~ ... girl ~s far as I knew_ hervv e -

Thf s is a serious cha~ge·. While there a~e suspicious circum­
stances. in the case, ·suspicion. is·no~.a substitute for proof. · 
~e Doyle, Bulletin 469, Item 2 • I _find. ttiat the evidence. falls 
$hart of proof sufficient to warrant a fiLding of guilt on Charge 1. 

A~ to_.Charge:2: ·This charge·~s based ~pon the alleged-employ­
~ent by defendant of one Angie --"".", . .for whom the agents purchased · 
tlrinks. 'The'testimony discloses that Angie.went to the kitchen .and 
trought out a sandwich for o:pe of the agents. · This action, together 
v7ith her unsupported· statemsnt on the~x. first .visit that· she ·owned a 
11 -~iec-eH of the licensed business (a ~t~t~rw~nt which on a subsequent 
Visit she. said was untrue), ·warranteu the institution of the charge 
a::ra.inst defendant. .The defendant at 't)le tr;.Lal deriie-d that ·she. is or 
w~s empibyed.~y ~im. At the trial sh~ te~tified under oath-that ~he 
~s ·not .arid _never. wa~ · empl?y~d by. th~ iete.~1dant. Considering:: ~he." . · 
~enials,- together with evidence

1
. · fn~i-c "-·~i.!'.f; that. other patr,on.s;. · 

iricluding one of the agents, a so s~rr,le:d ~andwiches from. th·e '· ; . 
ki-Schen, I con>::·lude that the proo.;f~ l~~ , _ _.~n~i.lfficient to establish guilt 
... .i.. C' 2 .· ,. ~, 
o.s ~o narge • ;'';~.<,:'":f- .-

Thus, upon the. evidenc~ P~~ . .r.1 . ,~·~~mt'~Lti., I find defendant not 
"g.iilty as to both charges. 

....... ..{-

. . / 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of February, 1952, 

ORDERED that the charges her.ein be and the same are hereby 
dismissed. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
A_cting Director. 

8. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - BAGATELLE OR PIN BALL MACHINE - LICENSE 
sµSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

... 

EDWARD Jo & ALICE Vo HULSE, 
:MARION S. & DAVID POND 'WILLIS 

T/a·THE CARLTON HOUSE 
Main & Green St~eets 
Tuckerton, N, J~, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-3, issued by the 
Mayor and Council.of the Borough 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER" 

~f~T~c~e~t~n: ________ -~ _ -)· 

Edward J. & Alice V. Hulse, Marion So & David Pond Willis, Defendant­
licensees, by Edward J. Hulse, Partner. 

Ed~ard Fe Ambrose, EsqoJ appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
C6ntrolo . · · , 

Defendants pleaded ~ vult to the following charge~ 

w1on January 11, 1952, _and theretofore, you allowed, permitted 
and ~uffered in and upon your licensed premises, a macihin~ or 

· .device commonly known as a bagatelle or pin ball machine, 
named ''Mermaid:', in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations 
Noo 20.n 

On January i1, 1952 an ABC agent bn routine·inspectiori observed 
a device known as a "''Mermaidn bagatelle or pin ball machine 'in that 
part of the hotel building vv'hich is known as the lunc_heonette. The 
agent played the machine which was of the. bumper type· and fo.und it to 
be in working order. Although claim is made that the, luncheDnette 
room has been ~·1 1easedn to another the license application shows that 
the·entire building is licensed and it·is admitted tpat the room· 
occupied by the luncheonette had not been excluded £fom the licensed 
premises. Under the circumstances it cl~arly appear~ that the 
m~chine was in fact· located upon the licensed premise~ and, hence, 
defend~nts are guilty as charged.- Cf. Bo~_Qluq.L:_Inc !.J Bulletin 917, 
Item 7, and bulletins there cited. 

Defendants have no prior record·. Under the circumstances', their 
license will. be suspended for the· minimum period of ten days, less 
five days for th~ plea, making ~ net suspension of fi~e dayso 
Re Bolo Clu~, Inc., supra. 

Accordingly, it is, on th~s 4~h day of February, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, issued by 
t_he Mayor and Council of the ·Borough of Tuckerton to Edward· J. & 
Alice V. Hulse, Ma~ion s. &·David Pond Willis, t/a The Carlton House, 
Main & Green Streets,. Tuckerto·n, be_ ,and the same is hereby suspended 
for a period of five (5) days,:commencing at 2~00 a.ma February 11, 
1952, and terminating at 2:00 ~.~. ~ebruary 16, 1952. 

EDWAHD Jo DORTON 
Acting Director. 
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SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - CASH D~POSIT FOR UNLAWFUL· 
PROPERTY FORFEITED· BECAUSE OF UNLICENSED SALES OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES·- CLAIM OF UNPROTECTED CREDITOR DENIED - OTHER PROPERTY 
RETURNED 'TO INNOCENT CYJAIM.ANTS. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
October 25~ 1951, of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages, and ) 
various fixtures, furnishings a.nd 
equipment, at 86 Pulaski Str~et., ) 
in the City of Newark, County of 
~ssex and State of New Jersey. " ) 
- - - - - ·- ~ - - ~ - - - - - - -

Case No. 7939 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

, Joseph Lordi, Esq.,· Attorney f,or Stanley SadowskLi 
Sauer & Wojcik, Esqs~, by Walter Je NcNally, Esq~, Attorney for 

John I .• Farbisz. 
Globe Slicing Macti~e. Co., ·rnc., by Isadore A. Ellner. 
Arnold Strassberg, ~ro Se. . 
Atlantic Service Company, by J:llsworth ~'l. Martin, Secretary. 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of 
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, and further 
pursuant to a stipulation dated November 15, 1951, entered into by 
Joseph Lordi, attorney for Stanley Sadowski-, to determine whether·, a 
quantity of alcoholic beverages and va~ious fi~tures, furnishings 
and stock in trade, described in the schedule attached hereto, . 
seized on October 25, 1951, at Stanley Sadowskiis·meat market located 
at 86 Pulaski Street, Newark, N. Je, constitute unlawful property and 
should be forfeited~ 

It appears that ABC agents~made the seizure because of an 
alleged unlicensed sale of alcoholic beverages on the day in question 
by Sadowski to one of.the agents. Pending hearing in 'the case, 
Stanley Sadow9ki paid to the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 

·Beverage Control th~ sum of $1,JOO.OO under protest pursuant to R.S. 
33 ~1-66, representing .:the appraised retail value of a nu[!lber of 
specific articles se~zed ~$listed in-a certificate evidencing such 
payment, and thereupon obtai.ned return of such articles o Sadowski, 
by his attor!".\ey, .entered into a written stipulation that the Director 
should determine in this proceeding whether ~his sum should be 
returned to Sadowski· or be forfeited~ 

When the ma.tter came o.n for hearing pursuant to H •. s.· 33 ~1-66 
and the aforementioned stipulation, Stanley Sadowski appeared and 
sought return of· the sum· of ~l,J00.00 and the balance of the property 
which was seized,:and.the other claimahts.hereinhef6re set forth 
appeared and pbught return of various spec~_fic a:::"ticles hereinafter 
described. 

According· to the testimony of an ABC agent, he visited 
Sadowski is meat market on October 12 to investigate a complaint that 
alcoholic beverages were b2ing sold there without a license •. He 
informed Sadowski that he wished to purchase whiskey and was told by 
Sadowski to return a week later because Sadowski did not have any 
avaiiable at the time. 

The agent made two !..ore. visits to the establishment but. did not 
discuss the purchase of r,-:hiskeyo · On ·october lES he· again visited the 
placeci On this occasion.Sadowski told t'he agent that he- had not as 
yet received a ~upply of' whiskey. Th·e agent told -Sadowski he would1 

require six bottles of whiskey. Sadowski replied that it usually 
runs $38.00 a case and that six bottles would cost the agent $19.00; 
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that it was a very good quality and compared favorably with "Canadian 
Club 1 ~ whiskey. ·The agent then stated he would return the· following 
viJ'eek o 

The ABC agent returned on October 25 ana discussed with Sadowski 
the purchase of whiskey and bologna. Ultimately, $adowski handed the 
agent a paper bag with six quart-bottles labeled ~'Imported ·Dunbar? s . 
Blended Canadian Whisky~?- (hereinafter referred to as 17 Dunbar 9 ~'·.:·), and 
another bag with bologna, for which the agent paid a tot~l .of ~24.95 
-- ~19.00 for the whiskey and C5.95 for the bologna. The ·bills used 
by the agent had· previously been identified by serial numbers and, 
with other money, were later seized from the cash register. 

The agent left the star~ momentarily, contacted other agents 
who were waiting outside the store, and all of the agents immediately_ 
entered the store. The agehts questioned Sadowski .and obtained a 
signed statement from him wherein he admitted that.he sold the six 
bottles of whiskey to the ABC agent. His statement further sets· 
forth that he purchased a total of five cases of whiskey on three 
different occasions. from. a person known to him only as nva1n, who 
refused to t.ell Sadowski where he could get in touch with him; that 
1?Val11 delivered the whiskey to Sadowski 9 s place of business, and 
that Sadowski sold some of the whiskey to a driver formerly in his · ···­
employ, to a cousin whose last name is Figel, and to another former 
employee known to him only ·as ;·,Baldy11 • 

At the conclusion of this agent vs t~stimony~ the attorney for 
Stanley Sadowski moved to expunge such testimony, claiming that the 
evidence established that Sadowski had been entrapped by the agent 
into making the unlawful sale of alcoholic beverages and that it was 
an isolated transaction •. I am in full accofd with, and affirm, the 
He.arer 'ls ruling denying the motiono It was ·not entrapment o ·See 
St_C?-_te v. Conta.rno, · 91 N.J a Lo 103. As I said in Seizure Case _No. 
1~0~.P Bulletin 846, Item l~ 

Bit is reasonable to assume that an operator of a speakeasy 
devis~s his own method on seeking to avoid detection. · An 
effici~nt liquor law enforcement agent must adapt himself 
to the particular circumstances and-cultivate a speakeasy 
operator?s friendly attitude. Obviously, few, if any, 
speakeasies are so openly and notoriously conducted that. 
all that is required is to enter and purchase a, drink. 11 

As above indicated, Stanley Sadowski did not hold any.license 
authorizing him to sell or serve alcoholic beverages and the estab­
lishment. was not licensed ·for that purpose. 

The ABC .agents seized 28 quart-bottles and two pint-bottles of 
11 Dunbar? s 11 , a few bottles of other alcoholic beverages, and the fix­
tures, equipment and foodstuffs in Sadowski9s meat market. 

The Division chemist testified that he anatyzed the contents of 
one of the six bottles purchased by the agent and th~t it was not 
genuine ~iDunqar 9 sH, a Canadian product, but was artificial whiskey 
consisting of ~ater, color and flavor fit fo! beverage purposes, with 
an alcoholic content by volume of 40%; that it was a bootleg product 
-- an alcohol and water ~ 1 shakeup\~ -- and not the product of -cornmer-~ 
cial manufacture~ that the label, _and what pu!'ported ·to be an 1!Export 
CanadianY'i stamp on the bottle, were counterfeit, and that the bottle 
did not bear a United States Government tax stamp indicating the pay­
ment of the tax on alcoholic beverages. It further appears that 
there were no such Federal tax ~tamps on anj of the bottles of 
11 Dunbar Y sli. 
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It would thus appear ·to -be· an.: -aggravated violation of the 
Alcoholic Beverage La~ in that a merchant, not licensed to deal in 
alcoholic bev~rages, repeat~dly purchased bootleg whiskey,·counter­
fei ted to imitate a: standard· brand, from an illegal source, ··and· 
resold this bootleg whiskey .in his establishment. Nevertheless, 
Sadowski claims· that he acted in_ :good. faith and did not consider 

·that he engaged in the s.tile of the.~ 'Whiskey. · 

However, the facts presented are to the contr.p.ry. By 
S.adowski 's own account, he put-cha.sod onunbar" s'" on at 'least three, 
and possibly· five, occasions, ·in quantities.in·excess of his normal 
requirements; from· a·· person known to him only as uvalH, otherwise 
unidentified, who re-fused to give ·his· address or telephone number 
to Sadowski; that it was 17 Val 9 sn .practice to call upon Sadowski at 
his store, ask him whether he needed, any whisk~y, and, upon 
Sadowski?s affirm8tive reply, immediately. deliver the whiske.y to 
Sadowski frorn·· hi·s supply in his car parked outside the store, at a 
1·ibargain¥1 pricew Any reasonab_ly prudent person would, or should 
have known; o~ at·le~st· suspeqted, that it was an illegitimate · 
transaction. r·believe bhat· Sadowski at all times was aware that he 
was· pu~chasing th~·~hiskey fro~ an illegal sotirce. The fact that he 
may not have ki10wn that it was actually a bootleg product. is imma-
terial. · 

·_Sadowski actually sold si~·bottles of this whiskey to the ABC 
agent and admits previous sales to at least· three other persons. He 
claims t'hat these latter sales were at cost, as an accommodation to 
a relative and ·to· for.mer ~mployees. The account of his· dealings 
with the other persons is not corroborated, and it is equally 
prob~ble :that ·he.sold whiskey.to per~ons who patronized his meat 
market·. The circumstanc~s under which he sold the whiskey to the 
agent· str~ngly suggests that it was Sadowski 9 s practice to sell 
whiskey irt conjunction with his other.business activities either for 
a profit or as an accommodation to induce patronage of his me'at bus­
iness. In any event, he sold alcoholic beverages without a license. 

All of the nnunbar vs•~ whiskey is an illicit alcoholic .beverage 
because of the absence of any Federal ta~· stamp thereon and the 
evidence that it is a bootleg prod~ct. R •. s. 33:1-ea. The 
'j·',·Dunbarvs•·• whiskey is likewise tllicit because it was sol.d w1thout 
a license or ihtended· for such sale~. R~S. 33~1-l(i). Such illicit 
alcoholic beverages and all other alcoholic beverages and personal 
property seized therewith in Sadowski Vs premises constitute unlawful 
property and are ·su~ject to seizure and fo~feiture. R.S •. 33:1-l(y)~ 
R.s.· 33:1-2~ R.S. J3~1-66·,, Forfeiture does not depend upon seizure 
of the propepty pursuant· to search warrant. Nor is it limited to 
only. the pr·operty that· was· ·u·sed · in connect1on with the unlawful 
alcoholic heverage activities. S~izure Case No. 7480, Bulletin 857, 
Item 3. 

Since Sadowski personally violated the Alcoholic Beverage Law 
by purchasing, possessing ~nd selling illicit alcoholic beverages, 
he cannot o~tain any re~ief from forfeiture. Accordingly, his 
request. for r·eturn of th~- $1,300.00 on de>osit > and the balance of 
the seized property in possession of this. Di~ision, is denied. 

The other claimants have· a different status. Sadowski is meat 
market had the outward appearance of a legitimate enterprise. 
Sadowski does not appear to have· any previous criminal record. The 
claimants dealt with him in the normal course of their business. 
None of the claimo.nts, according to their testimony, had any 
knowledge of or reason to suspect that Sadowski was engaged in the 
sale of alcoholic beverares and there we~e no alcoholic beverages 
visible when they were at ·his store. Under these circumstances, I 
have the discretionary authority to recognize their claims. R.S. 
33 :l-66(f). 
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Globe Slicing Machine ·co., Inc. has established that it is the 
holder of a conditional -sales contract cov·erinr:; a meat slicer seized 
by the Division on which there is a balance due of ~.100.00. Arnold 
Strassber~ has established that he is the owner of the seized· 
Kelvinator ice cream cabinet~ which he loaned to Sadowski. .Atlantic 
Service Company has establi·shed that it is the o_wner of four articles 
of butcher shop equipment, identified by the trade name uHook Eye;;·, 
which it loaned to Sadowski. These claims will be recognized. · 

John· A. Farbisz, a wholesale meat dealer who supplied Sadowski 
with meats, presented unpaid bills- amounting to ~263~40. He sold 
meat to Sadowski on. credit and is merely a gener~l cr~ditor. He has 
no specific lien upon or interest in any of the seize~ property such 
as I can recognize under the· provisions. of R. s. 33~1-66(f). 'I must-. 
deny recognition.of hi~ claim. · 

I am advised that it is desirable that the slicing m~chine be 
retained for the use of a State agency, condi tione .. d upon the payment 
of the lien of $100.00. The Kelvinator ice cream cabinet will· be 
returned to f.~rnold Strassberg, and the four ~ 1 Hook Eye 1·1._ items will be 
returned to Atlantic Service Company upon payment by each of the 
casts of seiz~re and storage of their respective articles. 

Accordingly, it is ff2,'TLRMI1E~D end ORDERED that if, on or before 
the· 18th day of February, .19'52·, :Arnold Strassberg and ~~tlantic 
Service Compan~ pay th~ir proportionate share.of the costs of seizure 
and storage, the Kelvinator ice cream cabinet and ·•Hook Eye 1?. equip­
ment will be returned to them res1Jecti vcly~ and it. is further 

DETERMINED and OHDEEED ti1at the slicing machine, 'described in 
Schedule '(,A~', :consti tu.tes unlawful prope.rty a.nd that it be _retained' 
for the use of the State of New Jersey, conditioned upon pc:.yment to 
Q-lobe Slicing· Machine Co., Inc. of its lien claim, in the amount of 
Gl00.00~ and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the various items of seized prop­
erty returned to Stanley Sadowski donstitute unlawful property, and 
th6t the sum of $1,JOOoOO, representing the appraised retail value 
thereof, paid under protest.to the Director of the Division of Alco­
holic Beverage Control by Stanley Sadowski, be and hereby· is for­
feited in accordance with.the provisions of R. S. 33;1-66, to be 
accounted for in accordance with law~ and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized property, 
including the cash seized, more fully described :j_n Schedul°e iiJ.1;·, 

attached hereto, constitutes i..mlav1ful property and the same be and 
hereby is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R. s. 
33:1-66, and that it be.retained f~r the use of hospitals, and state, 
county arid municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part 
at the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

Dated~ -February 7, 1952. 

Em·!AR.D J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

S CHi~DUL!= 1 ~ A ~i ----------·-- ...... 

36 - quart bottles of alcoholi6 beverages 
2 - pint bottles of alcoholiQ beverages 
2 - bottles of beer 
I: meat slicer 
2 Toledo Scales 
2 - Fle~twood Ice Box Diaplay Cases 
1 - ·National Cash Register 
1 - Monarch Addint; Maclfine 
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_SCHEDULE i\ A11 (Cont v d) . 

1 - meat grinder 
1 - Raval Crown Electric Clock 
l exhaust fan 
1 - Jordan Deep Freeze 
1- .··- Kelvinator Deep Free-zo 
i·- Steel desk & shelving 
1 barid saw . . 
3 - Refrigerator Compressors 
1 ...; wooden top butcher bench 
1 - di~play·cbuntei · 
1 Hunter fan 
2 tables . 
2 butcher blocks 
1 - redip 
1 - lamp 
1 grinder 

Pf' GP 15· 1-... J...:.J • 

Stock of grocery, kitchen and· vegetable 
merchandis~, as: itemized in the inventory 
in the case. 
~?71·~ 78 in cash 

10. APPELLATE DECISIONS - :MORRISTOWN COLONY RESTAURANT 1 INC. v~ 
MORRISTOWN. 

MORRISTOWN COLONY RESTAURANT,. INC.,) 

Appellant, 

-vs- ON APPEAL 

MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE 
TOWN OF MORRISTOWN, 

. ··coNCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

.. - . ~ ~. - - °'-· -
. Respondent., 

- - --- - - - -·- -) 
Paul N~· Belmont, Esq~, Attorney for App~llant. 
John D., Collins 1 · Es_q~·, Attorney for Respondent.· 

Thi.s is an ap.peal from the action of. respondent whereby it sus­
pended. appellantvs License C-2 for a period of twenty days after it 
had f.O'und appellant guilty of charges. alleging that it sold alcoholic 
beverages to four minors and permitted said minors to consume alco­
holic beverages on its licensed premises, in violation of -Rule 1 of 
State Regulations Noe 20 and the terms of -an. ordinanc.e of the Town 
of Morristown. The premises in question are located at 175 South 
Street, Mori:-istowno · · · 

Upon the .filing of the appeal an order· was entered herein on 
November 21, 1951, staying the effect of respondent9s order of sus-. 
pension ·unt~l the entr~ of a further order herein. 

At ~he hearing bf the appeal the attorneys for the respective 
parties submitted a stipulation whereby it was agreed that neither 
party would produce the witnesses who testified at the hearing below, 
but in lieu thereof would offer the t:ran'script of the testimonv o"f 
said witnesses at the hearing below o See· Rule· 8 of State Regulations 
No. 15-. . 

! . ·At the hearing of th~ appeal, in· addition to the aforesaid 
transcript, respondent produced Nancy---, one of-the minors men­
tioned in the charges w~o had no~ testified at the hearing below~ 

From the transcript introduced into evidence it appears that 
Eric --- (twenty years of age) testified at the hearing below that -

. on June 19, 1951, he ·and three. other minors- entered appellant vs · · 
premises at about 11~00 p.ma This witness further testifif3d that,. on 
the evening ih question, both he and Johri --- (also twen_ty years of 
age) were served with six or seven bbttles of beet, which they 



PAGE 16 BULLETIN 927 

consumed; Nancy --- (eighteen years of age) was served with two 
drinks of rye-and-soda,_ which ·sh¢ con~:m~ed, and Patricia ---
(fifteen years 'b"t age), consumed two i· Torn Colli-nsn drinks which had 
been placed on a table apparently in front of one of the two other 
minors~ that all of the-se. drinks were·: s·erved. by Raymond Konchak, 
Manager of appellant9s premises. P'atricia --- substantially cor­
roborated the testim.ony-' given by Eric --- and said that the two· 1vTom 
Collins 1i drinks which she consumed had been ordered at the bar by 
one of the young men~ At the hea~ing 6~ the appeal Nancy --- testi­
fied that, on the: evening in questio~, she drank two rye highballs 
which had been. served to her on appellant9s premises, and that she 
saw Patricia ndrink one YTom Collins rn. It was impossible to pro­
duce John ---/at either th~ hearing below or at the hearing of this 
ap~eal because he had entered mil~tary service and was out of the ~ 
State of New Jersey. - · 

.:. 

At the hearing below Ra.ymond Konchak denied that Patricia had 
consume-d -a HT.om . Colli!1s1\'. He testified· that he had sold ·all the 
drinks· of alc'oholic ·bever.a{~.es lnentioned above to the two young men 
and that he had sold to . t·ilien1 a glass of ginger ale, which, he under­
stood, was intended for P$/m:ri.¢ia.-~-. The evidenc$ indicates that 
the first round of drinks ~JU.rcl~1sesd :included a glass of ginger a~_~, 
consumed by_ PatricTa. Ne·v.~¢t.l~~·l.#ss·,. I believe that she later con·~ 
sumed a ••Tom Collinsn pur~~~$ed by the young meno In any event, it 
clearly appears that alcoholie beverages were sold to and consumed· 
by three of the minors on appellant is premises. _ · 

The gist of appellantvs argument is that it has a-complete 
defense under the provisions of R. S- 33~1-77. Mr. Konchak (whose 
testimony was corroborated by a former detective) testified that~he 
questioned Eric, John and Nancy as to their respective age~; that 
both young men exhibited to him drivers~ licenses showing that each 
was twenty-two years of age, and that Nancy.showed him a qard_i~di­
cating that she was over twenty~one ·years of age. Neither the .. 
drivers 9 licenses n'or· the card was· intrciduc:e·d into evidenc"eo" 'Admit­
tedly none of the three: signed any paper- rsprcsenting in writing· 
that he or. she was twenty-one .. _(21) years of age or over. See R.S. 
33~1-77(ah .. tJ~:~e(.the fact~ of this c~rne, no defense has be~.n .. 
. e~tablished un~e(. t·he provisions ·9f H. S. ~3~1-77. Re Roey, .. ,_J?U,lle­
tin 747,· Item ~~-Hoey v. Hack,· ~ulletin 758, Item 2; Re Vasso~~ 
~Jiurphy, Bull~~~·n: .793, Item 7 ~ Re Ferrone, Bulletin 799; Item 6 ~ ... 

·. .. . . ···"· .. . ,; 

Corisidering. 'the number of minors involv-ed, the .peri.od of mts­
pension- was not excessive. 

Th~. actio~ of respondent will be affirmed. 

·.· Acccirdinglj, it is, on this 15th day of February, 1952, 

ORDERED that,the action of respondent be and the same is hereby 
affirmed~ _and it is further 

ORDERED that the Order d~te~ November 21, i9j1~: ~h~li be Ya~a­
ted, effective at 2:00 a.m. Febr~ary 26, 1952, and ~hat Plenary~ 
Retail Consumption License C-"2, 'issued by the Mayor· and Board of 
Aldermen of the Town of Morristov-m to Morristown Colony Restaurant, 
Ines, for premises 175 South Street, Morristown, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a perio~ of twenty (20) ·days, · commencfng, at - · 
·2~00 a.m* February 26, ·1952, and_ :te:r:.!'Tlinating at 2~00 a.m. Mar_c.h 17, 
·19520 . .. . . 

.. · · .... ,.EmJAHD J .•. DORTON 
'..A.ctin_g D.ire.etor. 

I'• • • • .- : • • ~ ; ".. ; • ' . 
· J). STATE LICENSE..s.,~: ·NEW. APPLICATION FILEDo 

. . .. .·; ;, 

Diamo.:nd Stat.e ~B.r~w·ery Inc_.-···-.. .. . ... 

. .... 

903 ·West Fifth. St., Wilmington, - Delaware. 
Application filed February 28, 1952 for Limited \vholesale License. 

;;:- 1, .1 (} µ,-r-: --r:~- --v 
A ni~g--tnti!e ~·r • , '-' ·-~ ._/. __ C· '· • 


